0 % and 20% of its interest rate risk exposure is at a Xxed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into Xxed–rate instruments
and partly by borrowing at a Yoat rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash Yows attributable
to interest rate risk.

The interest rate proXle of Viohalco’s companies’ interest-bearing Xnancial instruments, as reported is as follows.

Nominal amount
Amounts in EUR thousand 2016 2015
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities -49,468 -20,605

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities -1,649,746 -1,614,396

Fair value sensitivity analysis for Dxed-rate instruments
A change of 25 basis points in interest rates of Xxed-rate instruments would have a positive or negative eVect of EUR 88
thousand after tax (2015: EUR 38 thousand) in proXt or loss.

Cash Eow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 0.25% in interest rates of variable-rate instruments at the reporting date would have in-
creased/ decreased (-) proXt or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rate, remain constant.

ProLt or loss
EKect In EUR thousand 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease
2016
Financial liabilities -2,928 2,928
Cash Mow sensitivity (net) -2,928 2,928

2015
Financial liabilities -2,866 2,866
Cash Mow sensitivity (net) -2,866 2,866

(c) Derivatives assets and liabilities designated as cash Eow hedges:
The following table indicates the periods in which the cash Yows associated with cash Yow hedges are expected to occur:

Expected Cash Flows
Carrying amount Total

Amounts in EUR thousand 31 December 2016 1 - 6 months 6 - 12 months >1 year 31 December 2016
Forwards
Assets 3,770 3,545 225 0 3,770
Liabilities -11,374 -5,051 -1,956 -4,366 -11,374
Future contracts
Assets 3,030 2,595 435 0 3,030
Liabilities -2,851 -2,844 -6 0 -2,851

-7,424 -1,755 -1,303 -4,366 -7,424

a57Business segments
Key Data ●Aluminium ● Copper ● Steel ● Cenergy Holdings S.A. ● Steel pipes ● Real estate ●Technology and R&D ● Recycling